

No. 22-10168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

PRIM F. ESCALONA
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL WINIK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY | 2 |
| II. THE OFFSET PROVISION IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE | 4 |
| A. The Offset Provision Is Not “Unconstitutionally Ambiguous” | 4 |
| B. The Offset Provision Is Not Unconstitutionally Coercive | 8 |
| C. The Offset Provision Does Not Violate Anti-Commandeering Principles | 10 |
| D. The Offset Provision Is Reasonably Related To The Fiscal Recovery Fund’s Purpose | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Ariz. 2021) | 2 |
| <i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) | 1, 5, 6 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gruver v. Louisiana Board of Supervisors for the La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) | 9-10 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 3 |
| <i>Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) | 9 |
| Statutes: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 982 | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A) | 6 |

42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2) 4

42 U.S.C. § 802(e) 8

Other Authorities:

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021) 6

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,
87 Fed. Reg. 4338 (Jan. 27, 2022) 4, 7
